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CFONSULTANTS Phore: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121
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July 24, 2002

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency JUL25 2002
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 , ,
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: 1450 Fruitvale Avenue
QOakland, California
AFI Project No. 5183

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed are the site plans you requested, showing the proposed building superimposed over
recently collected soil and groundwater sample analytical data. As you know, our client would
like to proceed with redevelopment of the property with the proposed building in a timely
manner. Currently we are asking the following questions of your office:

L. With respect to the proposed building, with the ACHCSA accept the current
documentation as sufficient to approve of commercial redevelopment of the property?
Please note that the building, as proposed, will be “slab on grade” with no basement and
will have a vapor barrier beneath the slab. If necessary, more detailed engineering
drawings can be provided.

2. With respect to protection of groundwater resources, will the ACHCSA accept monitored
natural attenuation as a remedial alternative for the minimal mass of hydrocarbons
remaining?

Please refer to the Groundwater Investigation Report, dated July 5, 2002 for a complete history
of the site and for detailed figures and tabulated sample analytical data. Thank you again for
your time and please call me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Enclosures: Site Plans

cc: Mr. Bill Phua, ¢/o Mr. John Jay and Mr. Ken Phares
Jay-Phares Corporation
10700 Foothill Boulevard, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94506

Corporate Headquarters

Los Angelas Phoenix ’ San Francisco Seattls New York
{310) 798-4255 (602) 240-5990 (BOO) 801-3224 (425) 401-8500 (212} 279-7770

www.aefconsuftants.com
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GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
REPORT

1450 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

AEI Project No. 5183

Prepared For

Fruitvale-Farnam Associates, LLP
141 Woodland Way
Piedmont, CA 94611

Prepared By

AEI Consultants
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AFI Consultants (AEIL) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Bill Phua and the Fruitvale-
Farnam Associates, LLC, owners of the property located at 1450 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland,
California (Figures 1 & 2). The project was performed in accordance with the requirements of
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to further investigate the release
of petroleum hydrocarbons at the property.

Sample analytical data obtained during this project has revealed that the extent of hydrocarbon
impacted groundwater is limited to beneath the property, as is evidenced by low to non-detect
hydrocarbon concentrations at the outer extent of the investigation. In addition, a sensitive
receptor survey of the area has not revealed any production wells, surface waters, or other offsite
receptors for hydrocarbons released from this property. Based on these results, monitored
attenuation of the plume is being recommended as the long-term method of remediation for the
release.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject property (hereinafter referred to as the “site” or “property”) is located on the eastern
corner of Fruitvale Avenue and Farnam Street in a residential and commercial area of the City of
Oakland. The property is approximately 16,600 square feet in size. Until December 2001, the
site was developed with a three-story building that occupyed approximately one-third of the
parcel. The property is currently vacant and un-surfaced.

The site had reportedly been developed as a gas station in 1950 by Atlantic Richfield Oil
Company (currently known as ARCO) and operated until at least 1983. There were four
underground storage tanks located along the southern property boundary. The fuel dispenser
island was located on the northeast corner of the former parking lot. The gas station was
demolished and the existing warehouse was constructed after 1983.

Records were reviewed regarding the location of the tanks and underground piping. Although no
formal tank removal records were available, it was suggested that the former tank hold was along
Farnam Street, as shown in Figure 3. Following on an inconclusive geophysical survey, AEI was
retained to excavate the suspected tank hold, and confirm the presence or absence of any tanks.
No tanks were found, and samples collected from the sidewalls of the excavation contained very
low or non-detect hydrocarbon concentrations.

Two soil-boring projects were performed between 1998 and 1999 to determine whether a fuel
release had occurred and to what extent soil or groundwater had been impacted. Refer to Figure
3 and Tables 5 & 6 for the locations and results of these soil-boring projects. Three groundwater

Groundwater Investigation Report
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monitoring wells were then installed. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene have been
found in the soil up to 360 mg/kg and 0.59 mg/kg respectively. Based on soil analytical data
from the borings and the lack of hydrocarbons detected in sidewall samples from an exploratory
excavation dug in the former tank location, the release appears to have occurred along the
product piping or in the former dispenser location. Refer to Figure 3 for the locations of the
existing wells.

3.0 GEOLOGYAND HYDROLOGY

According to logs of the borings completed by AEI, the near surface sediments generally consist
of mixed silty, sandy, and gravely clays, which were encountered to boring termination, up to 35
feet below ground surface (bgs). Generally, sands and gravels increased with depth. Clean sand
stringers ranging from several inches to several feet thick were encountered locally in several
borings in the 10 to 15 feet bgs range. Refer to Appendix B for detailed logs of the recent
borings.

Groundwater was not initially encountered in the recent borings; however, evidence of saturation
was observed in the 15 to 25 feet bgs range. Greenish sandy clays and clays, present generally
below 12 to 15 feet bgs were observed in a majority of the borings. This color change from
brown / dark brown clays in this depth range is indicative of clays that are saturated. The
greenish color is caused by reduced iron (Fe II), which is stable in a saturated, low oxygen
environment. Along with the water level measurements in the permanent wells, the color change
further supports the argument that the clays are saturated. Groundwater was present in each
boring, ranging from 13 to 35 feet bgs, within several hours of drilling, reflecting the low
hydraulic conductivity of the clays.

The site is located at 42 feet above mean sea level (msl). The site is flat; however, the topography
of the area slopes gently to the southwest. Average groundwater elevations for the three wells
ranged from 25.36 feet above msl in October 2000 to 33.54 feet above msl in March 2002, Based
on these measurements, groundwater beneath the site generally flows in a southeasterly direction;
however during March and June 2002, northwesterly and southwesterly flow directions were

measured, respectively. Generally the hydraulic gradient has been on the order of 10° ﬁ/ﬁl
0

Historical groundwater level measurements are presented in Table 3. A
gro "

AEI
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4.0 PERMITS

Drilling permits were obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Departments and
encroachment permits were obtained from the City of QOakland for work in the public right of
way. Refer to Appendix A for copies of the permitting documentation. Underground Service
Alert (USA) was notified to identify public utilities in the areas of the borings.

5.0 DRILLING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION

i anced w1th a Geoprobc® 6600 direct push drllllng ng ]
. By . Soil was continuously collected in 5° long acrylic liners.

A hydrocarbon odor was observed in many of the borings. Soils were screened in the field with a
portable organic vapor meter. Refer to the boring logs for field observations. Soil samples were cut
at the selected depths and the liners were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, and
stored over ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Upon observation of saturated soils, temporary well casing was installed to allow for groundwater
collection. Generally groundwater was collectable between 4 and 24 hours after setting the casing,
however groundwater generated more rapidly in borings AEI-16, AEI-21, and AEI-22. Water
levels were measured, and samples were collected using a stainless steal bailer. Groundwater
samples were sealed in VOA vials, labeled, and stored over ice.

Following the collection of groundwater samples, the PVC casing was removed and each borehole
was backfilled with neat cement grout.

6.0 MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

The seventh episode of groundwater monitoring and sample collection of all wells occurred on
June 11, 2002. Prior to the collection of samples, the wells were opened and water levels from
the top of the casings were measured with an electric water level meter. Each well was then
purged and sampled. Approximately 3 well volumes of water were purged from each monitoring
well using a submersible purge pump. During the purging of the wells, the following parameters
were monitored: temperature, pH, and specific conductivity. Once water volumes returned to
within 90% of their original volume, a sample was collected from each of the wells. Refer to
Appendix C for Groundwater Well Sampling Field Forms, which include details on the sampling
of each well.

Groundwater Investigation Report
Project No. 5183
July §, 2002
Page 3

AEI



The groundwater samples were collected from each well using clean disposable bailers. Water
was poured from the bailers into 40 ml VOA vials. The samples were labeled and placed on ice
and transported under chain of custody protocol for analysis to McCampbell Analytical Inc.
(DOHS Certification Number 1644) of Pacheco, California.

7.0 SAMPLE ANALYSES

A total of 16 (sixteen) soil samples and ten (10) groundwater samples were analyzed from the
drilling project, along with the groundwater sample collected from the three monitoring wells.
All samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA method 8015M and BTEX (benzene,
toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes) and MTBE by EPA method 602/8020. A total of one soil
sample and seven groundwater samples were then analyzed by EPA method 8260 to confirm
either detected or elevated detection limits of MTBE.

TPH as gasoline was detected in seven of the sixteen soil samples analyzed. The highest
concentration detected were in samples AFEI-17 20’ and AEI-18 14°, both at 290 mg/kg.
Benzene was detected in three of the soil samples, up to 0.84 mg/kg. MTBE was not detected in
any of the soil samples above laboratory detection limits.

_ JR— . O e H . = ¥a¥y a¥a¥a 3

PN The highest concentrations of MTBE were detected in well MW-2 at 23 pg/l,
and in boring AEI-15 at 14 pg/l. Analyses of samples collected from the wells were consistent
with previous episodes, with TPH as gasoline ranging from 3,400 pg/l to 22,000 pg/l, and
benzene from 620 pg/l and 2,100 pg/l.

Recent soil and groundwater sample analytical data are summarized in Tables 1, 2 & 4. Refer to
Appendix D for laboratory analytical reports with details on reporting limits, analytical
methodology, quality assurance / quality control (QA/QC) results, and chain-of-custody
documents.

8.0 RECEPTOR SURVEY

According to the USGS Qakland East topographic map, the nearest surface water body is the
Brooklyn Basin Tidal Canal, located approximately 3,500 feet southwest of the site. Two small
surface creeks, Sausal Creek and Peralta Creek, are located in the area; however, both are over
2,600 feet to the north of the site at their closest point.

The Department of Water Resources (DWR) was contacted to review well reports on behalf of AEIL

The search was performed for all wells, excluding shallow monitoring wells, within approximately
% mile of the site. A total of five (5) wells were identified during the search. Due to confidentiality

AEI
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law governing well driller’s reports, copies are not included in this report; however, they can be sent
to the ACHCSA if requested from their office. The following table summarizes the result of the
survey.

Well Survey Results
Location Di}:gg“;:e]ﬁ;z;‘ce Depth (feet) Use
3101 Chapman St, South SW /2,400 20 (max) 5 temporary borings
2928 Chapman St. South SW /2,500 108 Unknown
1601 39" Avenue East SE /2,300 30 Irrigation
29™ Avenue @ E. 14™ West NW / 1,300 381 Unknown
Unknown Unknown 345 Unknown

Of the five wells identified, four are known to be over 1,200 feet from the site. The well of
unknown location was reportedly drilled to 345 feet bgs. No screen interval details are available;
however, with a well drilled to that depth, it is unlikely to be screened within the shallowest
aquifer.

Based on the distance and direction of the wells and surface waters from the site and the results
of recent groundwater sample analyses, it is concluded that these wells are not potential receptors
of the release.

9.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This investigation included the analyses of soil and groundwater samples collected from an
additional 10 soil borings around the release area. The investigation was designed to further
define the extent of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater and assess whether there were any other
areas of impacted soil beyond those already identified. The goal of the ongoing investigation of
the release has been to determine whether the site will qualify as a low nisk groundwater case or
if active site remediation is necessary.

Based on the results of soil samples analyzed during this and previous projects, it is evident that
minimal hydrocarbon source material is present in the unsaturated soils, from the surface to
approximately 15 feet bgs. Generally, soil samples that have had high concentrations of TPH as
gasoline (> 100 mg/kg) have had relatively low to non-detect concentrations of specific BTEX
compounds and have been at or below the measured water table. This depletion of BTEX is
indicative of an older release that has been “washed” of the most soluble fraction of the gasoline.

Grourdwater (nvestigation Report
Project No. 5183
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{ioasesbwmmitc. Benzene and toluene were not detected at greater than 1 pg/l and 2.7 pg/l,
respectively, in the most outlying borings of the investigation. Limited lateral migration of the
hydrocarbon plume is evidence of very low lateral transmissivity through the saturated zone. This
is supported by the high annual variations in water table elevations, which would not occur if
groundwater moved freely beneath the site in a highly permeable aquifer.

Based on the fact that the release occurred nearly 20 years ago (the tank removal could have
occurred no later than 1983) and the limited extent of impacted soil and groundwater as discussed
above, the plume is not expected to expand beyond its current dimensions.

A receptor survey was performed as part of this project to determine whether any complete
groundwater exposure pathways are present at or around the site. With the exception of the
constructed monitoring wells, no other complete groundwater pathways exist on the site. Any
future water uses on-site would be provided by municipal sources. The survey of off-site
groundwater receptors did not reveal any surface waters or production wells that could be
considered complete groundwater pathways with respect to this release.

Active remediation of the limited hydrocarbon plume does not appear to be warranted and no
further investigation of the extent of the plume is recommended at this time. Although it is possible
that continued monitoring will be required to confirm the stability of the plume, the presence of the
release should not prevent commercial development of the property. If a formal risk assessment,
such as that outlined by the City of Oakland Public Works Department’s Urban Land
Redevelopment Program, is requested, sufficient site-specific data should be available to complete
such as assessment.

AE]
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10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI including observations and
descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and consulting field that existed at the time and location of the work.

Sincerely, /

Project Geologist

Joseph P. Derhake, PE
Senior Project Engineer, Principal

Distributions: Fruitvale-Farnam Associates, LLP
Mr. Bill Phua
141 Woodland Way
Piedmont, CA 94611

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. John Jay
10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94506

AFI Files (Project # 5183)

AEI
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Table 1

Soil Sample Analytical Data: SB-13 to SB-22

Sample TPH-g MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
[§)] mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Benzene mg/kg
me/kg
AEI-13 10" <1 <(.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.0035 <0.005
AFI-14 10" <] <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
AEI-15 10 <1 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
AEI-16 10 <] <0.05 <0005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
AEI-16 19 41 <02 <0.02 <0.02 0.038 0.079
AEI-17 1Y <] <(.5 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
AEI-17 2¢' 290 <0.03 0.84 1.3 1.8 2.8
AFI-18 4 <] <0,03 <0005 <0.005 <0,005 0,005
AFI-18 14 290 <0.02* <0.2 091 2.3 2.9
AFI-19 15 <] <0.035 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
AEIL-20 10’ <] <0.05 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003
AEI-20 20’ 42 <0.5 <0.05 0.20 0.12 0.15
AEI-21 5 <1 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.0035
AEI-21 13 12 <0.05 <0.005 0.090 0.028 <0.005
AEI 22 10 74 <0.1 0.0086 0.58 0.11 0.26
AEL 22 20 5 <0.05 0.30 0.016 0.26 0.42
MDL 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

MDL = Method Detection Limit

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)
- Bample not analyzed for this chemical

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
* MTBE by EPA method 8260, all athers by 602/8020




Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data: SB-13 to SB-22
Sample TPH-g MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
ID ug/L ug/L pg/L g/L Benzene peg/L
pg/L

MW-13 W <50 <5.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-14 W 830 <5.0 0.56 2.7 1.2 2.9
MW-15 W <50 14% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-16 W 190 <5.0 0.86 1.0 0.75 13
MW-17 W 1,700 <0.5% 56 2.5 89 69
MW-18 W 780 <5.0 10 1.1 41 20
MW-19 W <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-20 W 170 <5.0 0.81 0.55 7.7 3.1
MW-21 W 2,200 2.8% 36 <5.0 110 58
MW-22 W 25000 <12* 3800 290 1100 1900

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit {unless otherwise noted)
ug/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)

- Sample not analyzed for this chemical

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbaons as gasoline
* MTBE by EPA method 8260, all others by 602/8020




Table 3
Water Table Data
Well Depth Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation to Water Elevation
{ft msl) (ft) (£t msl)
MW-1 10/16/00 42.13 17.72 24.41
1/19/01 42.13 9.15 32.98
4/26/01 4213 9.40 32.73
8/3/01 4213 12.38 29.75
11/5/01 42.13 16.22 2591
3/29/02 42.13 7.96 34.17
6/11/02 42,13 12.18 29.95
MW-2 10/16/00 42 08 14.98 27.10
1/15/01 42.08 5.00 33.08
4/26/01 42.08 8.34 33.74
8/3/01 42.08 11.70 30.38
11/5/01 42.08 15,08 27.00
3/29/02 42.08 8.96 33.12
6/11/02 42.08 12.49 29.59
MW-3 10/16/00 42,55 17.98 24.57
1/19/01 42.55 10.90 31.65
4/26/01 42.55 9.21 33.34
8/3/01 42,55 12.67 29.88
11/5/01 42.55 15.90 26.65
3/29/02 42.55 9.20 33.35
6/11/02 42.55 11,83 30.72
. Average Water Change from Flow direction
Episode # Date Tableg(ft msl) Previous Episede (gradient)
1 10/16/00 25.36 - E/SE (0.116}
2 1/19/01 32.57 +7.21 E/NE (0.041)
3 4/26/01 33.27 +0.70 SE (0.034)
4 8/3/01 30.00 -3.27 ESE (0.024)
5 11/5/01 26.52 -3.48 SE (0.033)
6 3/29/02 33.55 +7.03 NW {0.032)
7 6/11/02 30.09 -3.46 SW (0.040)
Notes:

All well elevations are measured from the top of the casings

ft msl = feet above mean sea level




Table 4
Monitoring Well Sample Analytical Data

Well/Sample Date Consultant/ TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
ID Collected Lab pg/l Hg/L e/l ng/L pg/L pe/L
MW-1 10/16/00 AEI/MAI 4,500 <20 560 14 53 62
01/19/01 AEI/MAI 13,000 <100 790 46 1,100 210
04/26/01 AEVMAI 7,500 <30 470 23 720 120
08/03/01 AET/MAI 4,500 <10 440 11 55 6.6
11/05/01 AEI/MAI 1,700 <10 100 6.0 4.6 21
03/29/02 AET/MAI 9,500 ND<100 280 32 400 59
06/11/02 AEI/MAI 3,400 2.4 620 9.7 75 11
Mw-2 10/16/00 AEVMAI 4,600 <300 380 38 95 33
01/19/01 AFI/MAI 4,200 <10 450 4.7 120 50
04/26/01 AET/MAI 5,600 <20 810 12 210 65
08/03/01 AETMAI 2,900 <20 360 3 97 46
11/05/01 AET/MAI 2,400 <85 280 3.2 76 25
03/29/02 AEI/MAI 7,100 ND<100 930 1 220 39
06/11/02 AEI/MAI 4,400 23* 680 8.1 160 38
MW-3 10/16/00 AET/MAI 12,000 <10 570 32 650 1,200
01/19/01 AEI/MAI 27,000 <200 3,400 110 2,200 2,700
04/26/01 AET/MAI 33,000 <200 3,300 190 2,800 3,400
08/03/01 AEVMAI 23,000 <50 2,300 52 1,800 1,400
11/05/01 AEIMAI 30,000 <200 1,900 58 2,000 1,600
03/29/02 AEI/MAI 29,000 ND<100 2,100 57 2,500 1,700
06/11/02 AEI/MAI 22,000 <2.5% 2,100 44 2,300 1,600
MRL 50.0 5.0 0.5 0.5 05 0.5

MRL = Method Reporting Limit, unless otherwise shown
e/l = micrograms per liter

AEI = AEI Consultants

MAI = McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methy] tertiary butyl ether

* MTBE concentrations by 8260, all others by 602/8020




Table 5
Historical Soil Sample Analytical Data

Sample | Consul- | Sample | TPH-g | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Total
1D tant Date mg/kg mg/'kg mg/kg mg'kg | Benzene | mg/kg Lead
mg/kg mg/kg
GP-1 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 10 - <0.005 0.022 0.015 <0.01 -
GP-2 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 1.5 - 0.017 <0.005 <(.005 <0.01 -
GP-215' | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 27 - 0.017 0.056 0.052 0.51 -
GP-2 30" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 2.5 - <0.005 | <0.005 <(.005 <0.01 -
GP-3 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 95 - 0.59 042 1.1 1.5 7.3
GP-3 15' | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 2.5 - 0.055 0.018 0.055 0.26 -
GP-3 20 | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 16 - 0.02 <(0.005 0.02 0.032 -
GP-3 25" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 <1 - <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 -
GP-4 10" | Glenfos { 7/9/1998 25 - 0.017 <(.005 0.003 0.021 4.1
GP-5 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 6.5 - <0.005 0.022 0.018 0.041 -
GP-5 15" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 19 - 0.077 0.016 .43 0.49 -
GP-520' | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 <] - <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 -
GP-6 & Glenfos | 7/9/1998 <1 - <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 -
GP-6 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 7.7 - 0.008 0.015 0.012 0.047 6.2
GP-6 15" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 190 - 0.34 0.53 23 4.7 -
GP-6 20 | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 28 - 0.083 0.081 0.052 0.19 -
GP-7 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 86 - <0.005 0.088 0.09 0.5 -
GP-715" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 2.7 - 0.008 0.012 <0.005 0.031 -
GP-8 10" | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 24 - 0.022 0.061 0.071 045 -
GP-815' | Glenfos | 7/9/1998 5.8 - 0.021 0.014 0.022 0.06 -
GP-8 20" | Glenfos | 8/23/1999 <1 - <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 -
AEI-S 10 ARl B8/23/1999 <1 <0.05 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 -
AEI-5 20' AFEI 8/23/1999 <1 <0.05 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 -
AEI-10 10 AEI 8/23/1999 77 <0.05 <0.005 | <0.005 0.078 <(.0035 -
AEI-10 15' AEI 8/23/1999 69 0.071 0.1 0.21 0.23 <0.005 -
AEI-11 1¢¢ AEI 8/23/1999 <1 <0.05 <0.005 | <0.003 <0.005 <(0.005 -
AFI-11 15 AF1 8/23/1999 210 <040 <0.020 1.1 1.2 24 -
AFI-12 1¢¢ AFEI 8/23/1999 24 <0.05 <0.005 0.12 <0.005 <0.005 -
AFEI-12 15 AEI 8/23/1999 120 <0.40 <0.020 | <0.020 1.6 1.6 -
MW-1 6.5 AET  |9/25-26/00] <1.0 <.05 <.005 <005 <.005 <.005 -
MW-111.5'| AEI |9/25-26/00 15.0 <05 <.003 0.31 <.005 0.011 -
MW-2 6.5' AEL  |9/25-26/00] <1.0 <03 <.005 <005 <.005 <.005 -
MWw-211 AELl  [5/25-26/00) 73.0 <.05 <.005 0.044 0.0080 0.040 -
MW-3 6.5 AFI  |59/25-26/001 <1.0 <.05 <.005 <.005 <005 <005 -
MW-3 16' AEI  |9/25-26/00[ 360.0 <1.0 0.42 21 6.5 11.0 -
MDL 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

Method Detection Limit
ligrams per kilogram (ppm)

ot analyzed for this chemical

stroleum hydrocarbons as gascline




Table 6
Historical Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Sample |Consultant| Sample | TPH-g MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- | Xylenes Lead

ID Date pg/L pg/L ug/L pe/L Benzene pg/L pg/L
pe/L
GP 1 Glenfos | 7/9/1998 170 - 0.53 <0.5 1.2 2.0 -
GP 4 Glenfos | 7/9/1998 210 - <(.5 <0.5 0.58 <1 11

GPS | Glenfos | 7971998 | 17,000 ) 42 24 $20 110 )
ABLow T AEL 8231999 690 3.8 72 0.79 29 24 )
MDL 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 1.5 25

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not detected above the Method Detection Limit (unless otherwise noted)
pg/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)

- Sample not analyzed for this chemical

TPH-g = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline
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APPENDIX B
SOIL BORING LOGS




I Project No: 5183 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: SB-13
l Client: PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
uscs Sample Data
_ Subsurface = &
l = 8 — Description 2 & 2 a Remarks
- 55 &2 8 |2
o] & | 3 @3 Fla| o 2
l o Ground Surface
2 Hand Auger
l - Black, earthy soils
Slight HC odor
Clay AEI-135 | SS PID <1 ppm
Sandy, grey color
Slight HC odor
l Clay AEI1310 | S5 9
Firm clay, less sand, redish/grey
mottled appearance
I PID <1 ppm
h 4
Clay .
I Stiff, tan ¢olor, very few sands AEI3 15" | S8
Clay
Gravelly, sandy PID <1 ppm
l AEI-13 20" | SS
l Clay PID <1 ppm
Stiff, 1an color, 10-20 % sands
I AE}-25" | S5
Slight HC odor
Sand
. Silty w/ lots of gravels
. End of Borehole AEM330° ) SS
32_,
i a
' Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by: AEI Consultants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW Ei;‘g’gé: Tg‘:’;ﬁl;"gad’ Suite B
l Total Depth: 30 {925} 283-6000
Depth to Water: 14.5




l Project No: 5183 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: SB-14
l Client: PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
uscs Sample Data
- Subsurface 2 =
l £ 8 = Description 2_ & % 3 Remarks
B | 5|4 £E2 &/ 2! 8 |3
a 1) 5 3 el @d | o« 2
l 0 Ground Surface
2+ Hand Auger
' - Black, earthy soils
4
6
l Clay
8 Sandy, brown color
i Clay
' Ry Stiff, olive green color, some AEI-14 10| 58 PID 2 ppm
I Mgravels
12—// Clay
' 17 ,«?j Firm, very sandy, green/brown Slight HC odor
14 y N mottled appearance A
| Clay AEI-1415 | 58 PID 1 ppm
'_ 16 ~Stiff, olive green color
1824
»0 _34 Clay Slight HC odor
g Gravelly, 30% gravels, olive AEI-1420° | 55 PID 4 ppm
T color
22
l 24 4 Mo HC odor
| AEI-1425 | 5§
26
l . Clay
og Soft, very wet, tan color
' 30Ty \ .H AEI-14 30 | SS
0
32! I | ' Sand ¥
4 0 Clayey w/ some gravels, wet
34— W IH and dry layers
i
[1H 1R
' Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by: AE| Consuftants
: . )i . 3210 Oid Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW Lafayette, CA 94549
l Total Dgpth: 35 (925) 283-6000
Depth to Water; 32




Projact No: 5183 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: SB-15
Cliant;: PHUA
Location: Cakland, CA
UsCcs Sample Data
_ Subsurface & =
£ 2 % Description & _ ol & g a Remarks
8 || & 55 £/ 28| 8 |2
&8 @ 3 w3 Al | z
0 Ground Surface
2 Sand No HC odor
| Clayey, some gravels, black
color
4_
-1 PiD <1ppm
. AEI155' | 88 <ipp
"1 Clay
84% Very sandy, soma gravels, tan
. color
10
| AEI-1510' | S3
12 Clay
Tz Gravelly, black color
Sand AEI5 15 | 85 PID <1 ppm
Black color, gravelly
AEI-15 18 | S5 No HC odor
PID <1 ppm
Clay
Dry, sandy, gravelly, brown calor
b 4
AEI-15 24 | 58 No HC odor
Gravel
Mixed with firm brown clays and
some sands
End of Borehole AEH530 | 58
32—
34—
Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by: AEI| Consuitants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Total Depth: 30

Depth to Water: 23

Lafayette, CA 94549
(925) 283-6000




' Project No: 5183 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: SB-16
l Client: PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
UscsS Sample Data
_ Subsurface g B
l £ 2 — Description s_ £ g 3 Remarks
5 | 5| & 52 |&|3| 8|2
a & | 53 a3 elm| o £
l Ground Surface
Clay No HC odor
' _g Stiff, gravelly 10-20%, black
4_
|
% PID <1
o AEI165 | SS <ippm
o
j
8
Clay
10 Firm, gravel 50%, brown calor AEI-1610° | 85
12
I 14
- PID <1 ppm
16— Clay AEI-1615 | 85 HC odor
_ Stiff, tan color
18-
it Clay PID 309 ppm
P ')
' 201 Stiff, olive green color, minor AEI1619 | SS
N gravels
02 A
Clay
. Stiff, sandy, brownish/green
24 mottled color P PID 17 ppm
Clay AEI-16 25’ | 88
I 26 Gravelly, sandy, wet
Clay -
28 Mottled grey/greervbron
appearance, gravelly, wet
' 30
End of Borehole
32
] y
' Drill Date €/10/02 Reviewed by: AE| Consultants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW Ei:;g{g ngn;i;%ad. Suite B
l Total Depth: 30 (925) 283-6000
Depth to Water: 28




I Projact No: 5183 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: §B-17
l Client PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
Uscs Sample Data
_ Subsurface Faa &
l = 2 - Description < & % a Remarks
a2 E | 8 ES 81 8| g 3
a @& | 8 a3 Elm| =
l 0 Ground Surface
i Soil
o Firm, claysy, black color
. 4 % No HC odor
6 Clay
. Firm, green color, some gravels
8- and sands 20-30%
l AEI-17 10" | 85
Sand No HC odor
. Brown, gravelly, some clay
l 16 ABH1715' | SS Strong HC odor
18—;;’2 Clay
20 i Stiff, olive green colar, minor Slioht HC odo
I gravels AEI17 20| S8 'ant )
¥
22__4
l 7 »
24
| AEI-17 25' | 55
26
' Clay
28 5tiff, green color
a0 H
I | AEI1730 ] 85 Strong HC odor
Clay
32 Stiff. green
l 34— Clay
A Tan, saturated
I Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by: AEI Consultants
; - D . 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW Latayette, CA 94549
l Total Depth: 35 (925) 283-6000
Depth to Water: 23.5




Project No: 5183 Sheet: 1 0f1
Project Name: Fruitvale Lag of Borehole: SB-18
Client PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
uscs Sample Data
Subsurface P 8
2 = Description 2 & 2 8 Remarks
£ £ [:7] 23 @ o j—
g 1 5| 8 E2 |8 5| 8 |3
a @& | 3 » 3 El@m| & =
0 Ground Surface
2 Soil
4 Firm, black color, 20% gravels
] AEI-18 4’ | 55 PID 112 ppm
6 : Slight HC odor
- Clay
8- Stiff, brownish, 20% sand
10— Strong HC odol
] AEF18 10| S5 ond '
12 Clay PID 112 ppm
i Stiff, green color
147 AEI-18 14’ | 55
T PID 181 ppm
1614 5 Clay
1 Stiff, 40% sand and gravels, Slight HC odor
185 olive greenorange mottled
b appearance
20+ PID 46 ppm
22_
7/ Clay
24 Firm, brownish color, slightly wet Strong HC odor
-7 ; x
26 AEI-1825' | S8
- Clay
g Stiff. green
4 Sift
_ Isolated lens
%0 AEI-1830 | 55 PID <1 ppm
4
%2 Clay
B Stiff, brown, 40% gravels
34_._.
Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by: AEI Consultants
Drill Method: Direct Pugh Logged by: AW 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Total Depth; 35
Depth to Water: 25.3

Lafayette, CA 84549
(825) 283-6000




Project No: 5183 Sheat: 10f 1
Project Name: Fruitvale LOQ’ of Borehole: SB-19
Client: PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
USCS Sample Data
_ Subsurface = £
£ s - Description 2_ £ g a Remarks
& | E| & 54 |8/38| 8 | =
a & | 8 oS Elm| & z
0 Ground Surface
2 Soil
Firm, black color, 20% gravels
4_
6_1
L
4"? 7
8 No HC odor
2 Clay
10 Stiff, brownish, 20% gravels AEi510 S5 PID <1 ppm
12— 7
14
AEI-1915' | S5 PID <1 ppm
i6
18 Clay HC odor
Stiff, green color, fine grained
2 PID 9
0 AE-1920' | SS * RpM
22
PID 3 ppm
24 ’ Clay
|_Firm, brown, 20% gravels
26— End of Borehole AE)-1925 | SS
28—
30
32
34_
Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by AEl Cansultants
Drifl Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW 8210 0id Tunnei Road, Suite B

Total Depth: 25
Depth to Water: 20.5

Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-6000




' Project No: 5183 Sheet: 1 0f 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: SB-20
l Client: PHUA
Location: Qakland, CA
uscs Sample Data
_ Subsurface oy o
' s 32 = Desctiption 2_ £ % 3 Remarks
5 | £ 8 E2 &1 2| 8|3
a & |5 a3 F|l B o« 2
l 0 | Ground Surface
g e
27 Soit
l T Firm, black color, sandy
4 e
6 é AEI-205 | SS
7] PID <1 ppm
B —
_‘?FZJ G’ay
10? Soft, brown, 30% sand AEI2010 | S8 PID 2 ppm
12-1
' Slight HC odor
14
Ciay PID 4 ppm
16— Stiff, green color AEI-2015" | 88
I . Clay
1877 Firm, brown, 30% sand HC ador
Clay
20__ Stifl, green color, 40% gravels AE120 20 | 85 FID 12 ppm
221 x
1
24 HC odor
l 26— Clay AEI-20 25' | S5 PID 13 ppm
] Siiff, green/grey color w/ some
28 orange sands
PID 8 ppm
l 30
Slight HC odor
' Sand AEI-2033' | S
Firm, wet, clayey
l Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by: AEl Consultants
i . D . 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW Lafayette, CA 94549
l Total Depth: 35 (925) 283-6000
Depth to Water: 22




Project No: 5183 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: SB-21
Client: PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
usecs Sample Data
_ Subsurface o o
£ 2 - Description 2 _ £ % a Remarks
g £ 4 E2 (&35 8 | 3
a3 @& | 8 w3 glm| =
0 Ground Surface
o Solf
Firm, black color, 30% sand Slight HC odor
4
AEI-21 5 | S8
6 HC odor
Clay
8 Firm, olive green color, 5% sand
10 AEI-219 | S8
12 Clay
Stiff, olive green color, 20% - ¥ | strong HC ador
14 gravels AEI-2113" | 85
AEI-21 15 | 58 PID 239 ppm
16
Clay
18 Stiff, olive green color, fine
grained, 5% sands PID 38 ppm
20
AEI-21 20 | S8
Gravols
|solated layer /
Sand
4
i Firm, grey color, clayey AEl-21 24 | 85 PID 124 ppm
"
2614 Clay
e Very sandy w/ gravels, brown
284 |_color
4 End of Borehola
30
32
34—
Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by. AE| Consultants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: AW 3210 Oid Tunnel Road, Suite B

Total Depth: 28
Depth to Water: 13

Lafayetia, CA 94540
(925) 283-6000




Project No: 5183 Shest: 1 of 1
Project Name: Fruitvale Log of Borehole: SB-22
Client: PHUA
Location: Oakland, CA
UsCcs Sample Data
_ Subsurface e g
£ 2 - Description - _ £ g 8 Remarks
5 | §| & E2 (8|3 8 | 3
ot & | 8 a8 el | < 2
0 Ground Surface
2 e Soil
_ Firm, sands and gravels present
Al
8 AEI-225 | S8
Clay
Siiff w/ fine sands and silts, dk
8 brown
10
AEI-22 10' | S8
1240 HC odor
14 ?
] Clay
Siiff, olive green color, 10% AEI-22 15' | 88§
16277 gravels
A
&
[
18
b 4
204 i
_;: iE2250 | 58 Slight HC odor
SEA
221? Clay
7t Stiff, olive green color, gravel
] ;; , g i)
2427 locally
26 AEI-22 25' | 8§
4 End of Borehole
28
30—
324
34_.
Drill Date 6/10/02 Reviewed by: AE! Consultants

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth: 25
Depth to Water: 19

Logged by: AW

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

(925) 283-8000




ATTACHMENT C

WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORMS




AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-1

Project Name: Jay Phares

Date of Sampling: 06/11/02

Job Number: 3581

Name of Sampler: PM / AW

Project Address: 1450 Fruitvale Avenue

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6”) 2
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Cement, good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 42.13
Depth of Well 28.00
Depth to Water 12.18
Water Elevation 29.95
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
2" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.16)(3) 7.6
4” casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)(3)
6” casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44)(3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 8.0
Appearance of Purge Water Initially very clear
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 VOAs
Time Vol Remvd Temp pH Cond Comments
11:05 (gal) {deg C) {us)
11:07 2 20.8 7.17 620
11:09 4 19.3 7.03 578
11:11 6 18.9 7.10 560
11:14 8 18.9 6.89 606

COMMENTS (i.c., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Moderate hydrocarbon odor. Sheen???

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name: Jay Phares Date of Sampling: 06/11/02

Job Number: 3581 Name of Sampler: PM / AW

Project Address: 1450 Fruitvale Avenue

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6") 27
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Cement, good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 42.08
Depth of Well 28.00
Depth to Water 12.49
Water Elevation 29.59
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
2" casing: (TD - DTW)0.16)(3) 7.4
4" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)(3)
6" casing: (TD - DTW){1.44}(3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 8.0
Appearance of Purge Water Very clear
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2VOAs
Time Vol Remvd Temp pH Cond Comments
11:25 (gal) {deg C) (us)
11:27 2 21.9 6.80 1090
11:29 4 20.1 6.98 1060
11:31 6 19.6 6.88 1035
11:33 g 19.4 6.70 1008

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Mild HC odor

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Project Name: Jay Phares

Date of Sampling: 06/11/02

Job Number: 3581

Name of Sampler: PM / AW

Project Address: 1450 Fruitvale Avenue

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27°/4/6™) 2
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Cement, good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 42.55
Depth of Well 28.00
Depth to Water 11.83
Water Elevation 30.72
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
27 casing: (TD - DTW)(0.16)(3) 7.8
4” casing: (TD - DTW)}0.65)(3)
6” casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44)(3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 8.0
Appearance of Purge Water Very clear
GROUNDWATER SAMFLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2VOAs
Time Vol Remvd Temp pH Cond Comments
11:42 {(gal) (deg C) (nS)
11:43 2 22.3 7.32 1078
11:45 4 20.0 7.33 1050
11:48 6 19.0 7.33 1031
11:49 8 19.0 7.32 1006

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




APPENDIX D

- LABORATORY ANALYSES WITH
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




R 110 2nd Avense South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
? McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Intép:/rwww.meeampbell. com E-mail: main@meeampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 3581; Fruitvale-GWM Date Sampled:  06/11/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd,, Ste. B Date Received:  06/12/02
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Reported:  06/18/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 -
Client P.O.; Date Completed: 06/18/02

June 18, 2002

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your 3581; Fruitvale-GWM project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. If you have

any questions please contact me. McCampbel! Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality, service and
cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yolrs

-

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




DHS Certification No, 1644 Qéﬂ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
l é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622
. htp:/Awww.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
I All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 3581; Fruitvale-GWM Date Sampled: 06/11/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd.. Ste. B Date Received: 06/12/02
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 06/16/02-06/18/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 _
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/16/02-06/18/02
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with BTEX and MTBE*
[Extraction method: SW50308 Analytical methods; SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order: 02056202
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene |Ethylbenzene] Xylenes DF % S8
l 001A MW-1 W 3400,a ND<30 620 9.7 75 11 10 107
0024 MW-2 W 4400,a ND<150 680 8.1 160 38 10 109
' 003A MW-3 W 22 (00,8 ND<50 2100 44 2300 1600 10 wesiff
. Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 05 0.5 0.5 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
I above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg
*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.
DF = dilution factor.
l # cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modificd gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent); £} one to a few isolated non-target peaks present;
g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that
l containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern; k) TPH pattern that dees not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas).




Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/www.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell .com

. 116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA l94553-5560
é McCampbell Anaiytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

BatchlD: 2420 ) Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0206202
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 Ext. Date: 6/12/02 Spiked Sample ID: 0206199-003A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS ! LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound . : T R B e S SRt
Mo/l ug/L % Rec. i % Rec, | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low ! High
TPH(gas) ND 60 108 108 0.0685 99.2 103 4.1 30 120
MTBE N - ND 10 90.7 91.5 0.864 94.9 | 93.1 19 “-80 77!20
El-zem: ND 10 96.1 103- 6.88 741;3.8 104” . 22 . 780%7*' “ _"11;07 i
Toluene ND 10 100 | 106 | st | so4 | 107 | 18 | s | 120
ﬁ{t;fil;;nzenc ‘ ND 10 100 106 -6.09 80.2 108 . 30 80” 7 120 |
Xlenes — ND 30 997 | e | 98 | w0 | 110 95 80 | 120
YSS 99.7 10 99.7 ) 100 0.743 952 . 99 4 4.3 N 80____ 7136— -
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratery Gontrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = nat enough sarmple to perform matrix spike, or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount.
% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spikedy; RPD = 100 * {MS — MSD}/ (MS + MSD) * 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or their RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomegeneous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyze refative 1o the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. c“n“‘_nr_c“s'l'nnv ﬂ[ﬂﬂﬁn Page 1 of 1

110 Second Avenue South, #D7

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 793-1620 WorkOrder: 0206202

Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: {925) 283-6000
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: (925) 283-6121

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 ProjectNo.  3581; Fruitvale-G
PO: 12-Jun-02

, T Reauesied Tets —
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle  8021B/8615 ~ oo ommm T e T e -
0206202001 T MWt Water | 6/11/021:00:00PM . A ] - ]

0206202002 Mw2 " Water | &/110211500PM | A

0206202003 = MW-3 | Water  © 8/11/02 1:29:00 PM 1 A

Comments:
" DateTime - - - - DaterTime

Relinquished by: . . . . . e Receivedby: _ . o
: Relinquishedby: . _ . ... .. . . Reeevedby: ___ . .

{ Relinquished by: — B ... PReeceivedby: o

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arangements are made. Hazardous samplas will be retumed to client or disposed of at dlient expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Scil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



R R

@/ McCAMP BEE;% AI\LAL&’TI#CAL INC. ; CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
e 2" ENUE SQUTH, #D7 . .
TURN AROUND TIME Q Q a
‘ ACHECQ, CA 94553 1
% - Telephone: (925) 798- 1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR "5 DAY
Report To: Peter Melntyre Bl To: - _Analysis Request Other Cominents
Company: All Environmental - —
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Eg
Lafayette, CA 945494157 é’ 5 2
Tele: (975) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6131 RS g
Project#: 7 §¢ | - Project Name: érvwc ; Fuig [-cie) | 8 g" 3 = S
Project Location; v s o aly /;. Qb 52 04 wan p 518 8 3 S g
| Sampler Signature; {’X/g 4 g § g é § . 3 g
METHOD | 8 [ (& n |8 X
/ SAMPLING » | MATRIX PRESERVED [ ¢ [z |5 [ 2] |< o 8 § g
E-§ ]‘;§ggsgzgseras§
. SAMPLEID - | LocaTion 50 l E§§§§£§§§§§ﬁ§§
Date | Time EEE:‘ -5“53 dnsagm:,@gé"%&‘@;;gg
O gy inls 03 O E [H < ol I R g |
N %EBﬁéagéé’%gE&ﬁﬁ_&saﬁajagsqﬂa
Ol ) Ellel 17 2N )T 1SS T el T |
\ y . 7 “ /[ [ } 'bx’ k - 1 ]
A -7 2w M OIX - { I S
AL =3 LE2 12 Mt i 7] XX | X - f |
o BB —
. f | ]
] .
.inquishedBy:' ) Date: Time: ce I“f:nga:
Lt 175 a
Relnquished By / (7 Date: | Time: Received By: )
Retinqurished By: Data; Time: Réceived By:
M e L i



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1t 925 788 4612; Jun-26-02 12:50PM; Page 4/5

119 2nd Avenue Sputh, 407, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560
Telephone @ 923-794-1620  Fax : $25-798-1622
Iip:www.mecampbell.com E-muil: mainiggmecampbill con

McCampbell Analytical Inc.

All Environmental, Inc,

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B

Client Project ID: 3581; Fruitvale-GWM

Date Sampled: 06/11/02

Date Received: 06/12/02

Client Contact: Peter MclIntyre

Date Extracted: 06/21/02

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed; 06/21/02

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*

Extmuction melhwd: SW5G30B Anglytieal methods:  SWE2508

Work Order: 6206202

Lab (D Chent ID Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTI3E) DF % 88
013 i MW-1 w 24 13 13
o028 MW-2 W 23 5 . 14
003 MW-3 w ND<2.5 5 118
[ [ ——— . e
!
Repotting Limit for DF =1; W 0.5 pe/L
ND means not detected at os 8 - Ty S T
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA

. i
A
* water sarmples are reported in ug/E, soi) and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe and all TCLP /7 STLC 7 SPLP extracts in ug'l.

h) lighter than warcr immniscible sheen is preseny; i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol, % scdiment; 1} sarmple diduted due to high organic
content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

J Edward Hamilion, Lab Director

|




MeCampbell Anapyea fnc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™' -
110 Second Avenue South, #17
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(525) 708-1620 WorkOrder: 0206202
Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: {925) 283-6121
Lafayette, CA 94548-4157 ProjectNo:  3581; Fruitvale-G
PO: 26-Yun-02
iggquastad Tests
Szmple 1D ClientSamplD Matrix Coliection Date  Boftle | 8021B/8015 | SWE260B | _ ; |
0206202-001 MW-1 Water  6/11/02 1:08:00 PM _ A B ‘ o
‘0206262-002 MW-2 Water 6/11/02 1:15:00 PM A B i
0206202-003 MW-3 Water 611/02 1:28:00 PM A B , ‘ ]
Comments: ADD ON 6/20/02 MTBE BY 8260
e ——— Daio/Time = © | Dateriime
' Relinquished by: e —— Receivedby: e - e
!Relinquished by: R L Receivedby: - L o

Relinquished by:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are repertad unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous

Received by:

Bottle Type: L-Liter ViVoa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic QT-Other

samples will be returned to dient or disposed of at client expense.

‘!'nuI fIeoTiATeUy TT2qduwenoy :Ag jues

cl8% B6L G26 |

T
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‘Ndos

g/g obed
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- McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. "~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
@/ 110 2™ AVENUE SOUTR, #17
%\ PACHECO. A 94555 TURN AROUND TIME QO u) Q.-
Telephoue: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925} 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Report To: Peter Melniyre L Bill Te: . Analysis Request . Other Comuments
Company: All Envirenmental ] )
, 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suile B — T g | é‘ | ]
: Lafayotte, CA 94549-4157 T E & @ 5
! Tele: (925) 283-6600 Fax: (925) 283-6121 INEE 2 -
J Project#: 25 [ i - Project Name: é-b T E g AR R K
' Project Location: = .y :/?k Wi lp /‘J (b oy i e + “ é g E = s| I
Sampler Signature: / /, ﬁ_‘ § § i é 5 E § OL
" ; METHOD |3 1a m 8 N
Vi SAMELING g | MATRIX | emesrnveo [ 7(2 (512 |2 |B|E] (B g1 [
g|E ‘é;ﬁgge%ssggﬁﬁzfﬁ e
. SAMPLEID | LOCATION 5 g AL EIB(3IE (2|2 812185 Sy
Date | Time ‘E v o 2 2|58z |0|n|= 3 |g (2123 '74 .
keid ] < i faf -
: B R A as S A E R M P P R R e =
M- 20 R PR A == 1 =
T . EA T g T ol il b -
AW -2 ! B A dziu' X XA X1 ) Ya N
\Jdd =y 3 N A P 1T X% XL P I

i ] . ’

Inquished By: /’} {'D?H}!‘T‘ Em@ nm \/-

Reﬁhqumhed Py: / L Date: * | Time: Received Ry:

e

Relinquished By: Data: Time: Received By:
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Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 5183-A; Fruitvale Date Sampled:  06/10/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd, Ste. B Date Received: 06/10/02
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Reported:  06/17/02
Lafayette, CA 94549.4157 _
Client P.O,: Date Completed: 06/17/02

June 17, 2002

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 8 samples from your 5183-A; Fruitvale project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits, If you have

any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality, service and
cost. Thank you for your business and I lock forward to working with you again.

Yqprs tru

e

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Hum,



*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samptes in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLF extracts in ug/L.

DF = dilution factor.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCamphell Analyticat is not responsible for their interpretation: a)”
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gascline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattem that does not appear lo be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present;
g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that
contains greater than ~2 val. % sediment; j) na recognizable pattern; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas).

']

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director :

g [ 110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
l é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 915-798-1622
| http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@meccampbell.com
' All Environmental, Inc. - Client Project ID: 5183-A: Fruitvale Date Sampled: 06/10/02
3210 Old Tunnel Rd,, Ste. B Date Received: 06/10/02
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 06/10/02-06/13/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 .
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/11/02-06/18/02
' Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW3021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0206140
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene |Ethylbenzene] Xylenes DF % S8
. 002A AEIL-22 10¢ 8 74 ND 0.0086 0.58 0.11 0.26 1 -3
004A AEL-22 20/ 5 51a ND<0.1 0.30 0.016 0.26 0.42 1 -
l 006A AEIL-21 5 5 ND ND NI ND ND ND t 118
l 0GBA AER-21 13 S 12, ND ND 0.090 0.028 ND 1 --#
l .
Reporting Limit for DF =1; | W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
l above the reporting limit 5 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.005 mg/Kg




) 116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Facheco, CA 94353-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
. http:/fwww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38021B/8015Cm

BatchlD: 2351 Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0206140
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 Ext. Date: 6/07/02 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(gas) N/A 0.60 N/A N/A N/A 96.2 101 52 20 120
MTBE N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 94.8 931.9 091 80 120
Benzene N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 103 107 36 80 Ilﬂxﬁ
Toluene N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 107 115 6.9 80 120
Ethylbenzene N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 107 109 22 80 120
Xylenes N/A 0.30 N/A N/A N/A 110 110 0 80 120
B %8S N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 103 108 5.1 80 120
All rarget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = nat enough sampie 1o perform matrix spike, or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked): RPD = 100 * (MS ~ MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or their RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogeneous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyze relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




j 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 .
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 25-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main{@mccampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

BatchlD: 2434 Matrix: § WorkOrder: 0206140
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction. SW5030B Ext. Date: 6/13/02 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound — :
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. [ % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TP (gas) WA 0.60 N/A N/A N/A 932 106 13 80 120
MTBE N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 84.6 81.3 ERY 80 7 120
Benzene N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 914 80.1 14 80 120
Toltene N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 98.1 97.1 1.1 &0 120
Ethylbenzene N/A 0.10 N/A N/A N/A 102 101 0.46 80__-_ ” WVIEO_ |
Xylenes N/A 0.30 N/A N/A N/A 100 98.7 1.2:1 80 7 120 ]
%58 N/A 0.10 A N/A N/A N/A 109 110 0.57 80 120
All target compounds in the Method Biank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Gontrol Sample; LCSD = Labaoratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relalive Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike, or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

*MS and / of MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or their RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inthomegensous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyze relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferas with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. c" AI N_n I:_c“s-l-n nv nEcnnn Page 1 of 1
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0206140
Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: {925) 283-6121
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 ProjectNo:  5183-A; Fruitvale
PO: 13-Jun-02
Requested Tests
Sampie iD ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle | 8021B/8015 | [ [ \
0206140-001 | AE|-22 5' i Soll 6/10/02 A
0206140-002 : AE-22 10° Soil 8/10/02 A
0206140-003 AEI-22 15 Soil 6/10/02 A
0206140-004 AE|-22 20' Soil 6/10/02 A
0206140-005 AEl-22 25' Sail 6/10/02 A
0206140-006 AEI-215 Soil 6/10/02 A
0206140-007 AEl-21 ¢ Soil 6/10/02 A
0206140-008 AEI-2113' Soil 6/10/02 A
Comments:
: 1 Date/Time | Date/Time —
} Relinquished by: Received by:
| Relinquished by: Received by:
|
Relinquished by: Received by:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to clisnt or disposed of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S8-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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F ! l{ / _ MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. ¢ . CHAINOF CUSTODY RECOR.D
A 0. 2% AVENUE SOUTH, 47 <$-dTURN AROUND TIME .~ a 0
i PACHECO, CA 94553 K] :
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 gé-{” RUSH 24HOUR 48 HOUR ' 5 DAY
Repoit To: Peter Mcintyre Bill To: ] .__Analysis Request Other Cormnments
Company: All Environmental ' —
3210 O1d Tunnel Road, Suits B |
Lafayette, CA 045494157 é g 2
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 2| s lE £
Project#: </ 4 - Project Name: qu'}"\-‘v‘q Lo =) 7 :.‘E, o~ 5
Project Location: a,[cjﬂlw@f & g E 2 5 - g
3 £ 12| |2 8 5
SamplerS:gnature //‘ j/ / e & 3 g g o g < g
METHOD 18 (o 5 “BE: o
.e/ SAMPLING e MATRIX | o ssmrveD 15 151% 5:1 88 g\ &
5|2 H i EHEEHRERRE
© SAMPLEID | LOCATION g5 E{EZIE|E|B|2IR|S |88 ZlZig|s
‘ Date | Time E;' e ':%'L b Sleldiz|£{2(8 g g8 S g B é 2
2= NI EE - SR = o
iEQ&@%%EE%?E-&E@&Mamam?éqﬁg . -
JEL-22 5 /0. ars i x N | ] || sl
7 {
W2z O [ L] b’ | | Nl
AEF-22 15! / [ Ly ke b _H_L/:ZLL(
ALL-22 0’| / W X] ‘_ ’ ,ﬁ*_‘
AET-22.2.5 | @ | b MHelg
2| &7 / L] e X |
AL 9] | [N = X | _H et
pEL-2) 1> / N b T T
Rglinquished By: Date: Time: Reeeiy, v Remarks
L} ( feo f :I( _
elinquished By: Date: | Time: Received By: m‘ﬁ”,}é
CmLiTu L \//
Einqu ished By: Date: Tirme: Received By: u.nL af A{ E .ﬁsaﬂﬂ
Lo \
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. . Page 7/9
' . Blos Jun-19-02 6:36PM;
HeNnT dy: Mctampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1 825 798 4612;
. - 110 2nd Avenue Soull, #07, Pachecq, CA P4533-5560
! McCampbell Analytical Ine. i Telephone : 9257981620 Fuy ;925,795 1o
. X hllp;/r'\w-w.nu:campbeﬂ.tum E-mail: majng) pbell.eom
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID- 5183; Fruitvale Date Sampled: 06/11/02
3210 O1d Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 0e/12/02
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracteq: 06/12/0
Latayette, CA 94549_4157 . b
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: g/ 13/02-06/19/02
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatite Hydrocarbons a5 Gasoline with BTEX and MTRE
Extruction method: SWsoa0n Analytical methods; SWRU21B/RO5Cy Work Order: 0206203
Lak 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(g} MTBE Benzene Telucne  |Ethyfhenzene Xylcney DF % S8
i . || i i ' |
WA Az (g Yol gy " owp Do L
—— - — .T.‘;- - . . —,.-; —_l_ —_— e . —_— — —— 7|— ——— _l_l —ae _—— ‘ - —— — 711 — aemn _r “-._"i P .
00BA . AELI5 10 C S5 ND | ~p y N N N L' 1o
e —_ - — . _ — — —- f —— = . _ - e e i,.._ —— — R v
il i o I -
014A | ARL1610 $ ND [ ND NooPND  Nn |y 1
e T_ —_ —— L _[ —_— e o - — B T - e | — d—
Dlsa | AEl-16 19 I S 41, i ND0Zz | ND<om |I ND<0u2 , 0038 i 0079 57y
s e e — —_ T _ B T - [ —_ — e — e
i i ,
0184, ABLIgs 5 ND ND OND o o ND . nNDp 10 ns
= = e g S —_ _L s R S A S -4 .
I ' : ! B
0204 AE]-18 14 8y 290.b, i ND<25 | Npego i 0.91 2.3 i 29 ! osp ¥
PN !‘,,_. —_— - T._ e — [ — e e - —— T A " —
025A ' ARL10)s CI ND i NbT MDD Np 0 Np Noo gy
e e e —t ———— . __ +- — — e SR B T TV Y B
} |
1294 ! AKL-20 19 8 ’ ND ’ ND i NI ND i ND ND : I olo8
e — - — — —— e | il W B Sy D IR T T e Lo
03(a ! AEI-20 290 T S _, 42.j | ND<0,5 I' ND<tgs | 020 i 0.1z I Q.15 S 1 S —
- = — - e—_ —_— T [ e —i
034a ' aBt1glp | g | ND A R B U L ous
j h
R L —— ,.“_’ R e P S S
0394 | AFI-17 10¢ || 8 NI ND | ND ND ND ND ) i H11
- - e et S S —_— e — o j =
!
i . | |
GHA | ABLI7 20 430 ma | npas I o 130 g8 | g S I
I T e —_— ] ! — | wdm .1
| ] ’ |
M4A | ARLDW | w [' ND [ No N [ 8D Np poNo by
— e — _f-_. —_— —— e — —_—— — —— e - —— J— '_, - pa— —i - ,_! _
0454 | AEI-14W ;W J 830, | ND 0.56 | a7 l2 29 o
o el e — . _ JE— —_ - iy DR — e i — e —
= — = — - 1 - o e
| 0464 | ARLISW W | ND L I IOND g g
—] — . e B e N N e S — N
: i
w7a | Aptiow | w L 10ai ND | qs I B~ N T i 13
—_—— _— - — e L — e L S P
T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; | vy J‘ 50 Fooso i 0.5 05 1 s | g5 e
ND means not detected ator - | e T T e e —e T ppns e T Gone 1 = i
above the reporting limit i 5 | i.0 0.05 ’ 0.005 i 0.005 . 0005 © (o00s i mg/Keg
*water and vapor samples are reporied in ug/L., 501! and studge samples in meskg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, andl TCLP extracts in yg/l..
DF = dilution factor.
# cluticred chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with Surrogaie peak.
+The following descriptions of the TPY chromatogram are Cwrsory in nalure and McCampbel! Analytical is nut responsible for theiy interpretation: a}
unmodilied or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heuvier gasoline range compounds are significant{uged gasoline?); c) Highter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are sigmificant; d} gasoline Tange compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; bivologicaity
ahered pasoline?; €) TPH patler that does not appedr to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solven(y; f} one 1o 2 fow isolated non-lacget peaks prescat;
) strongly aged gasoline or diese] range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water Immiscible sheen/product s present; i) liguid suample that
contains preater than ~2 val. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern; k) TPY pattern that dues not appear 1g be derived from gasoling (aviation gag).

DHS Certificatioy No. 1644

Edward Hamiltor, 1ap Director
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1_ McCampbell Analytical Inc. ' 110t Avenne Sl #57 Fachecs, CA™ 53553 7755

: -1B- 1 36PM; Page 8/9 N
Sent oby: Mclamppbeil Analytical, Inc.; 1 825 798 4612; Jun-18-02 8 ; B

l! Telephore ; 925.798_1620 Fax : 925-798-1522

h(!p:-‘;‘www.mccampbellc

om E-majl; maingnwcanpbel com

All Environmental, Inc,

Client Project ID: 5183; Fruitvale Date Sampled: 06/ 1/97

3210 Old Tunne] Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 0g/ 12/02

Client Contact: Peter Melntyre Date Extracted: 0g/ 12/02
Lafayette, CA 945494157 i — ]
Client P.O Date Analyzed: pg/ 13/02-06/19/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons ng Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Analytical (nethagdy: SWB0218/8015Cm Wark Order: 206203
LLah D Client 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE ] Dene Foluene ~ TEthylbenzena] - Xylones T T % 58
! [' | !
0484 ' ARLIgw | W 780, | ND 0 Le o a -t -
— ,_...._‘Iif_.. — _._I J— Il,_; e S | SR - -4 - — il B -
DA AfLIW |y ND { ND ND O oWy T T (T
..... S Tt — S T s SR e
! | i
0S0A \ ARL2OW |y o 0l L W om ! g A T 1 T T T A
- = ___ .;| —_— —_— e —_— T e— L} e e e
1 [ f I 1
051A ) AnL2IW VoI 200ai | wpesp | ¥ 0 NDesg Ho sy by 0
- L e b= e T T i~ i A .
0524 | AEI2IW , W 25,0002 J_ ND<asp D 3gpp 2 B T L L T R
- —7I—.— e— —I._ . I _—— ——— ._}ﬁ — —_— I-_ ;r. ..... —,_.? — - -If - i — e -
i ! ] ' i ¥
I S I R Y S
I I i ; ;
S ST R S L . ' -
! [ | L | i H [ : )
| e IR S e — L I
I B B ! TR e e S
H [} ]
e =t - -— — L b P e e _
i II | ‘!I \ i _= I] 1
e — - oo ]
R = ‘ |l v ' ﬁ .r
| : ] i i |
N __L —— e I_._ ;._ —_ J_._. —— il —_— - - —_ ——— e - — -
i I I [ j ' i i
! ' |I ! ! i
- «_..__.I‘ —_— ———— ——— I— —F —— —_—— __'i_ —_—— —_— —_;__ —_ 7_] v — —_——— i,,.., — - -T_. —— S— _UL
! l‘ ! ! L
— - —— —_— _,.; —_— T_ —— T_ J— —_—— e L :. —— - —— —— | — — ._‘il -
; [ | i : ! | :
| : |
. — - -1 —_— — —_ i - - —edl L
B e S - — - i B B i T I
I L] ,[ \ I | oo
n | i ! |
T | T | H
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W 30 50 0.5 i 0.3 L5 0.5 I ug/L
ND means nat detected at or —— T Ty e e
above the reporting fimit | S 1.0 ] 0.05 | 0.005 !

— — . Ane T T e T
0.005 | 0.005 I’ 0005 | mgkg
! i !

*watgr and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/ky, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/..

DF = dilution factor,

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with Surrogate peak.

?): ¢} lighter gasotine range
+ d} gasoline range compounds having broad chronasgraphic poaks are significant; bialogically

gasoline (steddang solvent); f) one to a few isolated nan-target peaks present;
g) strongly aged gasoline or diese] range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is Present; i) liquid sample that

contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j)no recognizable pattern; k) TPH pattern that docs not appear 10 be derived from gasuline {uviation pas).

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




. . : -26-02 11:51AM; Page 8/9
Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.: 1 925 798 4612; Jun ’
. | 110 20d Avenue South, ¥D}7, Pacheeo, CA 943535560
McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephons : 925-798-1620 Pax : 925.705. 1623
| hllp:f!www.mecannﬂ;el!.cmn E.rnail: mainfiémecanpbell.com
All Environmental, Tnc, Client Project ID- 5 183; Fruitvale Date Sampled:  06/] 1/02
3210 OId Tunnel Rd,, Ste. B Date Received: 06/12/(2
Client Contact; Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 06/20/02
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 -
Client .0, ; Date Analyzed: 06/21/02
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether*
Frtracton method: $Wso3on Analytical methods: SW 52600 Wortk Order: 0206203
LabiD . Client ID Malrix Methyl-t-butyt ether (M TBE) DF | %88
! I
0204 | AEL18 14" 3 ND<20,j i 4 e
— —_— — —— —_ _u_} —_ —_— —_— P ——— e - e SR
046D II AE-15W | w 14 1Y e
e - e - - o e
0518 | AEL2IW J wo 23 Er o
0528 ARL22W | W } ND<12,j 25 ) 12
! | |
— T 7 —— — - __ - R
! T i i ]
- e o—_ - _ - _
[ 1|_ ! i
e — = = e = S D
! | | | |
— — l —_— —— _ul_ _ﬁl J— a— —_— [ ——— - - - — fw — -
! ]
L _II — = — — lim._ — . - — - - _
I | i
R —_— I —_— — s .._}_ _..._i —_—— — —_— ——— - _— ——— - — T_ .- i JR—
L - —— —_— —_— 1:*_ —_ — —_ S o - - ,r |—
_ . I O
R
‘ — , —_— e e e o =
I = I
' - e e o
,[ ! |
—— — e nf_.ﬁ -+ - L R =
| !
Reporting Limit for DFF =1; w | | pelL
NI means not detected at or I — — e S —— e e P
above the teporting limit ' 8 I ne/Ke
T =
* waler samples are reported in ug/L., soil and sludge samples in uglkg, wipe samples in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC /SPLP extracts in ugfl.
li} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that containg greaer than ~2 vol. %, sediment; §) sampie diluled due 1o high organic
content,

DHS Certification No. 1644

l‘ Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McLAF\:[Il;B;IlI;Eﬁﬁ(l;};g ICALINC . CHAIN OF CUSTODY RTCORS =
PACHEC C ] TURN AROUND TIME =~ O 0 0 5
Telephone: (925) 798- 1620 Fax: (925) 798-1627 RUSH 24 HOUR 43 HOUR " spay g
| Report To: Peler Melngyrs — — Bill To: —— Analysis Request R Other Comrments E=A
Company All Environmental e ) e — — P
_‘_ 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B 3 s
Lafayette, CA 945494157 _ - N E & 2 5
| Tele: (925) 283- 6000 Fax: (925) 2836121 SRS % =
— Ty ORI |3 B ) I {3 <
ijccl# S 7 Project Name Fﬂ,u fTvhLe ¥ s Az = 5 E
Project Locatinn: E)pc FLAMD L P $ B g ; P s 2
Sampler Signature: Ado % g 3 5 & 8 -
| MET"‘HO‘D"§ o 8 o1 g’? 3 5
AMPLING MATRIX PRESERVED E g = |2 = 5 8 g 2 3
g IS HHRREAAE "
- SAMPLEID | LocATion g EIEI2|EIZ|Z|BI8(8]8 3 £1l8
Date | Time | g 65q3££§g§§§§§ -l
G TIE|F |« A4 AVEE =1 -
| = Eéggaﬁaamaagmi 53 o
o
A2 <13 5! eful I 3
[ Aez -y | S VI ®
Aez -5 1 &
Aez. B -Ew' | ) s
4€2 - 13 357 :
MML?}" e . A
- [
fer -5 50 — — =
fer g LA N N 0 ' 2
- P |
r VS I A I O _;_ &
ﬁ,z:z;‘it_ﬁ_ NI N N c
25 kﬂ — e q 0
Rtz )5 ety T i 3
Ae - { 5’ e =
,ﬁL,._._E_lQ;. —_ SV __%_
“lo s
Refinquished Ry; Pate Titne: ¥ Rechved By: o
: 9.
hfL«r l/ é/’“! & )}. / VCﬁ( r\""}'ﬂ"urj c§
Relinquished By- Date; Tisne: Y Recatved Hy: " 1
;! —-.“1.—__5_.____!__““ - iy
. = 5
Relinquished Ry: J Date: Time: | Received Dy J



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. ' CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 TURN AROUND Ti 0 O 0O
PACHECO, CA 94553 ME
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR ' 5 DAY
Report To: Peter McIntyre Bill To: Analysis Request . Other Comments
Company: All Environmental .
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B g
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 AL 2
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 3 & = ®
Project#: & /8 - Project Name: €700 17 vALE é nlE = g
Project Location: = O &K | AnD é 8| € 8 e = =)
Sampler Signature: & A, i g g £ > 5 D 2
] e 18 (o (® (2] (8] |2is & 2
b I O e - ~ %
_ AMPLING o | MATRIX |preamrven| s |2 |5 |2 £ B8] |2 3
g5 IEHHEMHEIHHAEHEE
- SAMPLEID | LOCATION 21z Egggfz’gff‘fgzg%
Date | Time | E S 15| Bls) | |s|s]2|2]2(218|5|8 (831855 ]2)8
& GAERE 5 m|E|T3 |« < || k|2 -
SlEEREEBESIEIEIEIZIZIEIR5EI5]2(218]
fe? -i3 5! b/ | A | X % Forp
Aez -1 @) i |- X > X |
Az - 13 8 f Pa x fioid
feq . 13 %' ) ¥ Pa Bsch
-1
fez - 1335 ‘ X e Foch
Af1 - 13 ! g X i fo b
firr -i5_ s ‘ X X food
her 5 p ! X %
P |
82 - 15 1% / X ¥ fo d
Gz IS 18 ' x ¥ Hog
A2 -1k 7 ! s X feud
etz -15 30" iR X X Heud
det Mo &' ] b X up
mZ -l b I Rl b X
ﬂf-)r - o _ﬁ!S’ { /] >\’ ”‘Uk‘)
inquished By: Zau: “l'ims: W P Remarks:
i L/% I 12 VN
Relinquished By: Date: Time: ‘| Received By: -
Relinquished By: Date: “Time: Received By:




1 A4

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 :
PACHECO, CA 94553 TURN AROUND TIME ] Q a
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR - 5 DAY
Report To: Peter McIntyre Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: All Environmental —
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B g
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 'é i =
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 IR EE 8
Project#: &8 2 Project Name: $f 4 v 7T VALE é :Ei = = S
Project Location: /) 4k LAND ¥ g3 g > = 5
Sampler Signature: /], % g g g 5 g g
7 METHOD &8 {[D (8| = m 8 & @
ddlrLNG . | MATRIX | NMEROD1SIE 5|2 < Bl§| |2 3
g |5 SiIZlElElz|8iglg|gle|xl2le]E
Q 8 =8 _E,_’ _i', 2 =S85 |« % 5 g
. SAMPLEID LOCATION g | &8 t:-§ elE(SIZ(SIZDIZIZIEIZ|E]s
i 213 © QIElE (=& |lela{s|n |~ Z 13
Date §{ Time 1% 15 &y IR IMEIEIERE 3 glgig|¥i»lz |l
O AEIETEICI NSS! w | E{E [« << |<]e|g|= ...
S1EERE 2B sRIEEIEEEIR|5EI5515|51313]58 2
Aig-t, It G L | thced I X
AeZ-fp 25 ' X x g
Aet -1% Y ' ba %
fey - 15 W’ ! a fih
fe1 12 i’ | WX X
Avi - 16 20 | X X Hocl
A ‘ A / o
Aey-15 35 ! 3 A [
#3119 b’ l X X | foeh
et -19 s l A X X
T¥ d § R { X X Hord
t1- 2o 5/ ( X * Houh
ke -2 jo! / i X X
Az -0 _is’ ([ V] % YT
Relinquished By: Daje: Time: |/ Receivdd By:¢ Remarks:
) iy |z V.
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Recetved By:




-----------S-ﬁ

?------

[

MCCM’?&BEH‘”, ﬁ%ﬂlﬂg& INC. .~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PACHECO, CA 94553 TURN AROUND TIME Qa a Q
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR "SDAY
Report To: Peter Melntyre Bill To: . _Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: All Environmenta] —
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B g
Lafayette, CA 945494157 E i o
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax;: (925) 283-6121 2 § = 2
Project#:. )3 2 _Project Name: £y :T VA é g, g = &
Project Location: DAxLAND § 8|8 8 o “E =y
Sampler Signamre:-,&f,.i,_. Lj% g § g g 5 g g
METHOD |8 | £ » |8 Bl A
AMPLING 2 MATRIX | prEsERVED HEEIEIRE g gl 1% S
g | 8 2 [ SIE|Ei2|S(elale | wilBlela
BE SHHHEHSHEHEEEHBE
. SAMPLE ID LOCATION bate | Tome g 5 i ) & § g2 |2 g SISEE % 1 §
. S| & |57 o8 Gdbggggfggﬁggg-“”-éS
. 3Ha%ﬁ%gémégm&ﬁamsmamaggqsg
Afl -0 &' 6 /il ! Aca] | >
ML % s 1 - | X X b
At -2 53 < AR |~ o)
AE7 1Y _Jo' bl1z ] > )e X
Ar2 1Y s’ I z P ife LD
fez - 24 30 ! > X foop
r2-/y s [ ba x Hord |
hei-14 3o [ > > ifoid
fe1 -7 b’ ! A ~ |
Aez-r 15! !‘ e i o)
#1-0 - 70’ ) X ba X
A1 -1 15’ | . Dad frowy
fer -7 3 v ! [> X for)
AvL - l’é W, b/iz 2 Al X XX e
\J Wil |2 [Noa X X Pl
Date: Time: ed By: " Remarks:
it |75 sy
RElinquished By: te: - [ Time: Received By: h
Relinquished By: Date: | Time: Received By:

FERTYTASTY O AT B A by T
v ——

AT AR BRI




SN N NN B =R EE Sm W

' Mc 1P wﬁvﬁ%m&’gcnfl, INC. _ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PACHECO, CA 94553 TURNAROUNDTIME O Q Q K
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24HOUR 48 HOUR - SDAY
Report To: Peter McIntyre Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comiruents
Company: All Environmental o
3210 Old Tunne] Road, Suite B g
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 @ g o
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 £ A = 2
Project# 713§ Project Name: TR rvdii § g =z - g
Project Location: . O an p g E § 5 E g
Sampler Signature: M Wah g 5 g ~ g g g
'dAMPLING MATRIX | vEmob € (g% [E) 18] |2fs & 2
w . PRESERVED [ 3 5[5 [£] 5] |68 g
g2 ‘§§ggsfss§sf§ﬂ§
. SAMPLEID | LOCATION g1 ggéﬁ%g???%éﬁgg
Date TuneEUg 5’9... thm££§0§gg§\:ng
- 6:;'Fﬁ.hggusoéﬁii"ﬁ«:E{Ei-«:g;.é’g-g_
il Rall il bl e S HEHE B S I E
ez 15 \d 6111 2 VedlX DT T
fez-ty W AR 2 |eh|x B
Ty M| vjlz 2 [wrlx x| X ] %
Aeg -1 \d b1z L |Not]x N | X
0L -7 \\m A A X9 | X
fel - 21 bi v 2 Ik M | TF
i7 -1 W n 2 [weal x MY T T
Relinquished By: Date: Time: (ﬁ; ed By: Remmarks:
A 1 419128 | \Nogn 15
Relinquished By: //f - Pate: { Time: | Received By,
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:

¥ BRUTRRD 3 00 AP 2




G NN N U N e

MecCampbell Analytical Inc. e“ AI" 0' e" -rn

110 Second Avenue South, #D7 - - s nv nEennn Page | of

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0206203
Client

All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000

3210 Old Tunne! Rd., Ste. B FAX: {925) 283-6121

Latayette, CA 94549-4157 ProjeciNe:  5183; Fruitvale

PO:
12-Jun-02
. ) _Requesied Tasts ™ "~ .
Sample ID CliertSamplD Matrix Collection Date Boltla 8021B/8015 ) - TTOT e e e ——
0206203-004 AEL135 _ Soil 61102 A
0206203-002 ‘ AEMs 10'_ L . Scnl 5!1 1.'02 o A - T
6206203-003 AEL31S T g 6oz | AT " T ——
10206203-004 ABKIS20T © T il B R S T -
206203-005 AEL1325°  Soil_ &1z A T T —
0206203-006 AER13 30" Soit 61102 A - T T T e
0206203-007 AEI5 5 Soil 81102 A - ~— T ——
£0206203-008 AEL-15 107 Seil 6/11/02 | AT T T - T ———
(206203008 AEI15 15" Soll 61102 TR T o - T e
0206203-010 AEI 15 ® Soil 6/11/02 AT - T T e e
0205203-011 AEl 15 24 Soil 6111{02 A —-- T T e — e
0286203012 AEI-15 30' Soit 61102 A T e e e —_—
0206203-0137 AEI165 . _ Soi _6]11![)2 ' A T — —
0206203-01¢4 AELTE T T T Sop etz A - T
0206203-015 AEIM6 15 T Soit 611102 A } T ——— e
0206203-016 AEI-16 19" Soll 611102 A ——— ———
Comments:
- _Datefririie . S - baidﬂme

Relinquished by: Received by:
. Relinquished by: ) ) Received by: »
Relmqutshed hy., o . - . Received by:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are raported unless other arrangsments are made. Hazardous samples will be

retumed to client or disposed of at dieni exponse.

Botlle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S.Seil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plasiic OT-Gther

DTour ‘TeaTiATeuy tTeadwency :Am 1uee

‘WdvE:9  20-8L-unp ‘clov 862 26 |

g/¢ abeg



McCampbell Analytical Inc. cm'" nr cus
-Or-GUSTOBYRECORB - - .

110 Second Avenue South, #D7

Pacheco, CA 245535560

(3251 7981620 WorkOrder: 0206203
Client:

All Environmental, Inc. TEL: {925) 283-6000

3210 Od Turinel Rd., Ste. B FAX: {925) 283-65121

Lafaystte, CA 94549.4157 ProjectNo:  5183; Fruitvae

PO
12-Jun-02
o _ Requesied Tests  ~ -
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Bottle  8021B/EGIS oo e -
0206203017 AEL1625 Lot w2 A
0206203-018 _AEM8 4’ Soil sz T TE T T ' [ —— T
0206203-019 | AER1B10°  Soil . sz T A - T T —
0206203-029 | AEI18 34 . Sal a2 T TR T e e L T —
0206203-021 AEMB20 Sat gt H A - - ———
0208203022 AEL1825 Soil St A T ——— —_—
0206203023 AEI8 30’ CSal ez T A T e e—e —_——
0206203-024 AEI1910 Soil &11/02 | A N T T T e
0206203-025 AEI-19 15 Soil 61102 ¢ A T
0206203-026  AEM1S 20 Sl 61102 A T T T e —
0206203-027 (AEK1g25' Soil o ez AT T T T — e
0206203028 | AEN20E Soit B11/02 A T
0206203-028  AEKD 0 Sed - emiwz 7 TR - - —_—
0206203-030 AELZ0 15 JJSo o etz __; A - T
(206203-031 AE}-20 20 ~ Sail ez T R A — ——
0206203-032 AEI-20 25" Soil etz A - T
Comments:
) Datefl‘:_me h T Date/Time

Relinquished by: o Receivedby: =~
Relinquished by: _  Received by:
:Relinqnishecl by: o B — ... Receivedby: o

NQTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are reported unless other arangemenis are mage. Hazardous samples will be ralumed 1o diient or disposed of at client a

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Scil dar 0-Orbe Y-Tediar B-Brass P-Plastic OT Other

Xpense,

ouI fTeotiATeuy TTsgqdwenoN :Ag jueg

i

‘Zloy 86/ 626 |

KdSE:9 Z0-6L-unp

11

6/p abed



ical .
e ampbell Analytical Inc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD - . . .
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 79%-1620 WorkOrder: 4206203

Client;

All Environmantal, Inc. TEL: {925} 283-6000

3210 Oid Tunnei Rd., Ste, B FAX: (925) 283-6121

Lafayette, CA 94549.4157 ProjectNo:  54g3. Fruitvale

PQO:
12-Jun-92
o Requestod Tesis ~ AR
Sample ID CllentSampip Matrix Collection Date Bottle BOIB/EGIE - T ——— T
0206203-033 ABL203F g Lzt A T ‘
0206203-034 AEI 114 0 _ Sl 7 8/12/02 A TTTe—— T T e
0206203635 AEI-14 15 Soi 812102 . A T T T
0205203-035 AEMd 20 Soil /1202 T T TR T e e e L IR S e
, : . =0 o —_— —_— —_— ] _
0206203-037 . ABI4 25 . _Soi L 6f12!02 o A T T T T e ——
ozoszo&oaa A2 30 30 . Sai . 5r12/02_ o R T T——— T e— —
0205203-039 AEL1T 10 Soi sz 0 AT Tr—— T e ———
0206203 040 AEI17 15 ] _ Soil enzanz__ A T T —_—
ozog_goa-w REI-17 3G Sof | eruga” A T — T ———
0206203042 AEIT 25' Soil 6/12/02 j A T T e — T T
0206203-043 AEL7 30 Sal - enaoz ‘ A T T T T T T T
0206203-044 AELTIW Waler 612/02 , AT e T T ——
0206203-045 B CAELTAW 0 Water ) 61202 L A T — T
0205_203—046 AERSW _ Water _ 612002 o TR T —— T e————
0206203-047 AEL-16W . Water _6nz02 ; & T T ——
0205203—048 ) AE|-18W Water 6!12/02 _ T A T T ———— T —— —_—
Comments:
Date/Time Date/Time

Relinquished by: L ~ ) o Received by: _ L
Relinquished by: L _ ) » ) Received by: .
Relinguished by: L R o e Recelved by: o _

turned to client or cﬁsposed of at client expense,

Boltle Type: t.-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbe  T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Piastic OT-Other

P'ouT ‘TecTiATeuy TTaqdwegow :Ag auasg

fZ19y 86/ 526 |

Wdse:9 z20-6i-unr

8/5 abed



McCampbeil Analytical Inc.

Page
H{ Second Avenue South, #07 ennln-of-c"srnnv nicnnn
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

of

{925)798.1620 WorkOrder: 0206203
Chisnt:

Al Environmental, Ing, TEL: {925) 283-65000

3210 Old Tunnel R, Ste. B FAX: (925) 283-6121

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 FrojeciNo: 3183; Fruitvaig

PO;
12-Jun-¢2
e 77 Requested Tasts
Sample ID ElientSampid Matrix Collection Date Bottie 5021875045 B T
0206203-049 _  AEliew o Weler sz A
ﬁaﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂn B AEl-20W Water - : A T T I et ——
0206203-051 L AEL21W . Weter €110z 5 ' A I — T
0’20620_3-052 ) AEL-22v Water e'hyoz _!‘“‘—‘“—"“““"x‘*‘*’*-- R —— - - e
Commenis:
- Dkteﬂ‘ime

Relinquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: Received by:
Relinquished by: e e — Received by:

Ag 1ueg

Ttaul ‘TesTiATRUY TTeqduenop

Z19% 868, G626 |

{Ndge:9 go-s)-unp

6/0 sbed



Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 1 825 798 4612;

Jun-18-02 9:33AM;

Page 3/5

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

1O Ind Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, LA 94553-5360
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798.1622
hegpfwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: nringinecampbell. com

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Rd,, Ste. B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Client Project 1D: #5183; Fruitvale

Date Sampled: 06/13/02

Date Received: 06/13/02

Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre

Date Extracted: 06/16/02

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 06/16/02

Extraction method: SW5030R

Analytical nethods:  SWR0Z IB/S0H SCen

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Work Order: 0206233

LabID Clicot [D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene  |Ethylbenzene| Xylenes DF | %58
0014 AEL-17TW W 1700,a,i N0 56 2.5 30 6% 2 104
: i
|
i
PR I .__?_‘.. e ———— e
- B o
. .. [ =
Reporting Limil for DF =t; w 50 5.0 0.5 X 0.5 0.5 a5 ug/L
ND means not detected at or b—— g - . _ e
above e rporing | S | L0 |08 G00S” T o005 0005 oaws mgiKg

DF = dilution factor.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclules with surogate peak.

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/l.

+The following deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature snd MecCamphell Analyticat is not respansible for their interpretation: a)
unnadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasaline range compounds are significant(aged gasnline?); ¢) Jighter gusuline range
cormpounds {the most mobile fraction} are significant; d) gagoline runge compounds having broad chromatagraphic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gusoline (stoddard solven); £) one to & few isolated non-target peaks present;
B} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liguid sample that
cantzing greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) no recognizable puttern; k) TPH pailern that does not appearﬁm he derived from gasoline (avialion gas).

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Sent By: McCampbell Analytical, Inc.; 926 798 48612; Jun-25-02  B:01PM; Page 4/5

. I 10 2nd Avenue Sauth, #17, Pacheco, CA™94553.5560
McCampbell Analytical Tnc, Telephone : 925-795.1620  Fax : 925-798. 1672
i Rty wewrw, mecampbell.com  E-myd): ArinEmecamphbell. com

Client Project ID: #5 183; Fruitvale

All Environmental, Inc. Date Sampled:  06/13/02

3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B Date Received: 06/13/02

Client Contact: Pet yre Date E :
Lafayotte, CA 94549.4157 nt Lontact: Peter Mclntyre ate Extracted: 06/21/02
Client PO

Date Analyzed: 06/21/02

Methyl tert-Buty) Ether*
Extraction method: SWso301 Analytical methods: SWA2608 Work Order: (206213
Labin Client D Matrix Methyl-i-buty! ether {MTBFE) DF % 88

B ABL17W W ] 120
e B L ol
l

I I ! i

Reporting Limit for DF =[; ! W 0.5 i ngf,
ND means not detected at or [ R : -

[ e e . —
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA

]
* waler samples arc reported 0 ug/L., suil and sludge samples in ug/kg,

wipe samples in ug/Wipe and all TCTP /S 100 7 SPLP extracts in wg/L

h} tighter than water immiscible sheen

is present; i) Viquid sample that containg greater than
content,.

~2 vel. % sediment; ) sample diluted due fo high arganic

DHS Certification No. 1644 \){' _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

GHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD e
110 Second Avenue Suuth, #5¥7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925} 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0206233
Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: {925) 283-8000
3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Ste. B FAX: (925) 283-8121
Lafayette, CA 945404157 ProjectNe:  #5183; Fruitvale
PO: 13-Jun-02
e R ... Requested Tests -
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix Coliection Date Bottle  8021B/8015 o T - -
0206233-001 AELI7W C Water 613402 8:30:00 AM A
Commenis:
" Date/Time ' 'Datef]f"i'h'le '
Relioguished by: Received by: B
Relinquishad by: ) Reecived by;
Relinguished by: A Received by: — . S
NOTE; Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless ather amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

DTOUT ‘TesTiATRUY TTegdwenan Ag 1u9g

‘WYvEi8  20-GL-unp ‘219t 961 SZB |

G/g 2bey



02062 233

R kR e Y o

R e TR

-(;“&7“' McCAMPBELL AN«‘\LYTICAL INC. _ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD '
o 2 AVENUB SOUTH, #DT
e PACHIGD, 4 oon TURN AROUND TIME O Q o f@g
Telephone: (925) 798-1520 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR ' 5 DA
Report To: Peter Mclntyre Bill To: . Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: All Environmental ’ - I [
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suits B 13 [ f
Lafayette, CA 945454157 H 5 e
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 E iz %
Project# TSGR "L,., P - Project Name: F}\L'\ cvale } § @ = = g
Project Location; . Z + 3o (e [Fere i 80w — s i & g E Py g
Sarpler Signsture: 7 7 7/ ' g1 1S § s/ |8 e 5 g
\u~ Ela|e < & o
V/ SAMPLING ] g MATRIX P@ROVQD§§5§ £ 518 E{ g
gl 2= E = § §§ = =N :273 &
- SAMPLE D LOCATION g: [ Eg'§§§§$2§§§§§§ '
Date Tme8'§§H '5’3 dbaggﬁ“ggééféﬁ;’%ma
- RE=AR o . I~
4 | = Lo PERRR R e 2R 25 e | | |
HET - (71 61y 175 1= [l [Y WX T e T
r T ] ’——"‘__'—--—....._
|
J
| o |
]
A —
: B EERNENNEAEENEN
yr gte - cefved By: “ . H-'_{z \*Fumx M
7& bf/] | Z5| N g AR o
: PRESFM
Retinquished By Date: T Time: Received By MY """_"g:"v WWATE
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Recaived Ry b"h[xh’mﬂ C@H% e it (5
L5V

Proul ‘TeoTiATeEUY TToqduensw :Ag 1usg

‘NVEE:E 20-8l-unp ‘219t 86/ G26 |

G/¢ abed



